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1 PROCEEDINGS

THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is indictment number2

2 017 -GS- 23 -10864 , the State v. Eric Patterson Thomas.3

Mr. Thomas is, also, indicted in 2017-GS-23 -10865 .4

Indictment 2019-GS-23-0188 , the State v. Griffin5

Whiten. Mr. Whiten is, also, indicted in 2019-GS-23-17736

and 2 019 -GS- 23 -2247 .7

Indictment number 2016-GS-23 -11602 , the State v. Andre8

Darnell Legree.9

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Thomas10

11 THE CLERK: I'm so sorry. One more.

THE COURT: Oh, I'm so sorry.12

It's okay.13 THE CLERK:

2017-GS-23-6718 , the State v. Keldrekus Tayqua14

Oglesby . Mr. Oglesby is, also, indicted in15

2 017 -GS- 23 -6719 , 6721, and 6724.16

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Thomas, you're here today17

to plead to unlawful carrying of a pistol . That carries18

up to a year. And possession with intent to distribute19

marijuana first offense.20

And this is a time-served recommendation; is that21

22 MR. JONES: At at least, Your Honor. Itat

would be complicated if if the sentence was any more23

than that. The time was only seven days served on each24

charge .25
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He received sentences in in Greenwood on two1

Abbeville indictments and two Greenwood indictments . And2

were handled in a way so that the leadthey were3

indictment, which was five and a half years with 336 days4

of credit for time served you don't need to, really,5

put that on there . Because there are three others that6

were listed in in the appropriate way to allow him to7

receive concurrent sentences on the other three8

indictments .9

THE COURT: Okay.10

and so I have those with me, ifMR. JONES: And11

you wanted to include those indictment numbers in your12

But if it's time served --13 sentence .

I'm just going to do time served.14 THE COURT:

15 MR. JONES: Yes .

Thank you, Your Honor.16

THE COURT: All right. How do you plead, guilty or17

not guilty?18

DEFENDANT THOMAS: Guilty.19

THE COURT: All right. Then20

Oh, yes, ma'am.21

22 THE PROBATION AGENT: Are you on --

I think he's on probation in Pickens.23

Do you have something in Pickens?24

25 DEFENDANT THOMAS: No, ma'am.
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MR. JONES: Eric Patterson Thomas.1

THE PROBATION AGENT: Thank you.2

MR. JONES: Eric Patterson Thomas.3

THE PROBATION AGENT: Thank you.4

I think I've got the wrong person. I'm sorry.5

THE COURT: No. That's fine. Don't worry about it.6

1 THE PROBATION AGENT: Sorry.

(Pause . )8

MR. RICHARDSON: Well, Your Honor, I just -- I'm just9

not aware of exactly what's going on here.10 Because my

recommendation does not correspond with what you've been11

told. It's Mr. McMasters case.12

THE COURT: Okay. And my - - my understanding was - -13

my understanding was that this would just be done in a way14

that Mr. Thomas wouldn't receive any additional time.15

MR. RICHARDSON: Okay. As long as that's clear. I16

just wanted to make sure.17

THE COURT: Yeah, yeah. And being included in this18

group was my understanding.19

MR. JONES: Yes, sir.20

And the State was recommending a three -year sentence21

on the possession with intent to distribute. Of course,22

one year is the maximum on the possession of a weapon.23

But Solicitor McMaster said I'll be back. And then24

he said, Well, you're fine. I've already talked to her,25
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1 so .

he did. He said he spoke --THE COURT: Yeah, he2

he said he did with your permission mention to me --3

MR. JONES: Right. And he gave me permission to4

mention to you in case he didn ' t have a chance or wasn ' t5

in here to explain to you that if it ' s easier for you to6

go time served, he's okay with time served.7

it is. I mean, that's8 THE COURT: It

And it would be easier for the Department9 MR. JONES:

of Corrections to treat it according to your sentence, and10

his wishes, and mine.11

That's what I'll do then.12 THE COURT:

Time served. And I note -- I just note he's serving13

That's all I put on there.14 an SCDC sentence.

MR. JONES: All right.15

THE COURT: Time served.16

Good luck to you.17

18 Let ' s see . Are you - -

I've got this all backwards. Okay. I'm so sorry.19

Are you Mr. Whiten?20

21 DEFENDANT WHITEN: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Good. You're here today to plead22

to resisting arrest. That carries up to a year.23

Malicious injury to property, that carries up to 30 days.24

And possession of methamphetamine, that carries up to25
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three years . But your attorney has worked out a1

time -served recommendation.2

How do you plead, guilty or not guilty -- oh, I'm3

4 sorry.

Your Honor, it's, actually, time served5 MR. GROVE:

and probation.6

THE COURT: Oh, I'm sorry. I didn't understand that.7

I apologize.8

MR. GROVE: That's all right. There's a restitution9

issue that hasn't been resolved yet that Mr. Moroney was10

asking Your Honor to consider allowing that to occur11

within the next 90 days.12

I believe Mr. Whiten has been in 50 days this time.13

He was in for about 74 days the first time. It should be14

15 close to 120-something days.

16 , MR. RICHARDSON: I've got 123.

MR. GROVE: That sounds right.17

Well, since it's you and Mr. Moroney.18 THE COURT:

All right . And how do you plead, guilty or not19

guilty?20

DEFENDANT WHITEN: Guilty, Your Honor.21

THE COURT: All right. On the resisting, one year22

provided upon the service of 123 days. Credit for time23

served. The balance is suspended with probation for 3024

Restitution per the restitutionmonths to follow.25
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hearing .1

And probation to terminateOn 2019-1773 , 90 days.2

upon payment of restitution.3

And then time served on malicious injury. And two4

years suspended during probation on the other.5

Good luck to you.6

MR. GROVE: Thank you Your Honor.7

THE COURT: Thank you.8

Mr. Legree, you're here today to plead toAll right.9

trafficking in persons. That carries up to 15 years.10

Is that your understanding?11

DEFENDANT LEGREE: Yes, sir [sic] .12

THE COURT: And Mr. Oglesby, is it?13

14 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

You're here today to plead to burglary15 THE COURT:

second degree non-violent . That carries up to 10 years.16

Burglary first degree, that carries 15 years to life.17

And grand larceny, that carries up to 10 years.18

And burglary first degree, that carries 15 years to19

life .20

Both those burglary first degrees are violent and21

most serious offenses.22

Is that your understanding?23

24 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: All right. You understand that most25
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serious means two of your three strikes .1

Do you know that?2

(There was no response.)3 DEFENDANT OGLESBY:

Do you want to talk to your lawyer aboutTHE COURT:4

it?5

(WHEREUPON, there was no verbal response.)6

(Pause . )7

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.8

THE COURT: Okay. Have you discussed these charges9

with your lawyer, Mr. Legree?10

11 DEFENDANT LEGREE: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And Mr. Oglesby?12

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.13

Are you happy with what your lawyer has14 THE COURT:

done for you, Mr. Legree.15

16 DEFENDANT LEGREE: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And Mr. Oglesby?17

18 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: All right. Let's -- let's step back.19

I'll let you step back. And we'll -- and let you20

talk to your lawyer just a little bit more.21

I'm happy with what he -- the22 DEFENDANT OGLESBY:

plea that we ' re doing - -23

THE COURT: Okay. Can you speak up for me? I'm24

25 sorry.
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I'm happy with the plea that1 DEFENDANT OGLESBY:

I thought you were saying was Iwe're going through with.2

happy with the whole thing.3

Oh, you're just not happy about the4 THE COURT:

situation. I need to know -- well, let me ask it in a5

different way.6

Mr. De Bruin, here, have you had enough time to talk7

with him about this plea, your lawyer right here?8

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes. We talked about it, ma'am.9

And -- and are you -- do you feel like10 THE COURT:

he's done -- he's done what you've asked him to do within11

12 reason?

13 DEFENDANT OGLESBY : No .

THE COURT: All right. I'm going to let you step14

back . Okay .15

Has anyone forced you to plead guilty or promised you16

anything to plead guilty, Mr. Legree?17

18 DEFENDANT LEGREE: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: When you plead guilty, you give up19

certain Constitutional rights . One is your right to20

remain silent about these charges.21

Do you know that?22

23 DEFENDANT LEGREE: Yes, ma'am.

You, also, give up your right to a jury24 THE COURT:

trial. At that trial, your attorney could call witnesses25
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for you, cross-examine witnesses against you. And the1

State would have to prove your guilty beyond a reasonable2

But when you plead guilt, you give up your rightdoubt .3

to a jury trial.4

Do you know that?5

6 DEFENDANT LEGREE : Yes, ma'am.

And how do you plead to this charge,7 THE COURT:

guilty or not guilty?8

DEFENDANT LEGREE: Guilty.9

You've got 10 days from today's date to10 THE COURT:

appeal this plea, if you so choose. But you must do so in11

writing to this Court .12

Yes, sir.13

MR. HOLLOWAY: Yes, ma'am. As far as the facts are14

concerned, between the month of July of 2016 and August of15

that same year, this Defendant, actually, worked with a -16

a co-defendant, who I would describe as a more sort of17

the lead person in -- in this scheme.18

Basically, he would be the the muscle and force19

with the the victim in this case, inthe women20

particular, to -- to undergo prostitution. And then21

whatever money she earned, he would take it from her.22

This occurred in our -- our county.23 The as I

mentioned at the bar, the the lead co-defendant was24

prosecuted by the - - by the feds . She received in25
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December, a time- served sentence followed by, I believe,1

five years probation.2

This case was stood down last month when the State ' s3

After that hearing, I calledoffer was for five years.4

the lead officer, Jonathan Bastoni, to let him know this5

case was going to trial . He mentioned that6

Ms . Timms [phonetic] had received that -- that sentence.7

This is not normally what I would recommend in a case8

like this. But I feel like that my hands are tied. That9

I can't ask for an active prisonto be fair to him,10

sentence when the lead person who had -- who established11

this network of -- of trafficking got time served and12

probation with -- with the -- a federal district judge.13

He did take the money from the victim that she earned14

from prostitution, forced her into these commercial sex15

16 acts .

The State is offering time served and probation.17

He's served 236 days as of today.18

The statute does say if the Court chooses not to list19

him as a a sex offender, which we're not asking for,20

the Court must include in the sentencing sheet that that ' s21

not something the Court wants . Just write it in on the22

sentencing sheet .23

Does that that makes sense?24

25 THE COURT: Uh-huh.
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MR. HOLLOWAY: Okay.1

How do you plead, Mr. Legree, guilty or2 THE COURT:

not guilty?3

DEFENDANT LEGREE: Guilty.4

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Richey.5

MR. RICHEY: Thank you, Your Honor.6

I think the facts are kind of right --7 Your Honor,

right to the extent he wasn't the most culpable in this8

But thisWhat he did, he shouldn't have done.9 case .

woman organized this thing. He got into it. And I don't10

think he was in the organizational point.11

But since then, he's moved to Atlanta. He ' s living12

down there with this lady, his fiancee. He ' s been out of13

In actuality, he was gone for about a year.trouble . And14

they picked him up. But during that time, he hasn't15

gotten into any trouble at all .16

And so he's just asking the Court to go along with17

the recommendation. He wants to go to -- stay down there18

and have his probation moved down there.19

But he ' s been out of trouble .20 He hasn ' t had any

trouble since then. And he ' s got a minimal record, I21

22 mean, so.

THE COURT: Well, what is his record?23

He has a prior arrest for, I believe,24 MR. HOLLOWAY:

a traffic offense in 2016.25
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And I've talked to the lead officer in the case. And1

his opinion is in light of what happened to Ms. Timms, her2

he's finesentence, he is he understands and he ' s3

with with this with this -- if the Court goes along4

with this, the sentence.5

Obviously, we would have wanted something different.6

But, as I said, I just -- to be fair to - to him, I feel7

like I have to offer the same thing since he, in my8

opinion, is not as culpable as -- as Ms. Timms.9

THE COURT: And he's served how long?10

I believe 236 days.11 MR. HOLLOWAY:

And I -- let me just say I, certainly,12 THE COURT:

understand where the State ' s coming from on this .13

And, of course, Mr. Holloway, we've had a number of14

cases together.15

And, Mr. Richey, we've had a number of cases16

together .17

I'm -- I'm going to go along with the recommendation18

very hesitantly. But I understand the basis of that19

recommendation . And I understand the situation where20

federal court acting on this first sort of put the State21

system in a little bit of a bind.22

The sentence of the Court is 12 years, provided upon23

the service of 236 days time served. The balance is24

suspended with probation for five years.25 No sex offender
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registry by agreement.1

Transfer this case to Georgia. His first two years2

on probation will be intensive. His first year on3

probation is home detention with electronic monitoring.4

No contact with the victim in this case.5

I note that the co-defendant was sentenced in federal6

And I, also, note that the officer is, at least,7 court .

in understanding with -- with this recommendation in this8

case. All right.9

MR. RICHEY: Thank you, Your Honor.10

MR. HOLLOWAY: Your Honor, thank you.11

THE COURT: Okay. We're back on the record with12

Mr. Oglesby.13

And, Mr. Oglesby, I understand today is, you know, a14

little bit of a scary day. But I need you to speak up,15

if -- if possible. Okay.16

17 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

Can you turn his mic on?18 THE COURT:

I'm going to turn your mic on so we can hear you a19

little bit better.20

All right. Have you discussed this charge with your21

lawyer?22

23 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

And are you satisfied with what your24 THE COURT:

lawyer ' s done for you?25
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1 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. You're sure about that?2

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.3

You had some hesitation earlier.4 THE COURT: Let me

ask you this, do you have any complaint to make against5

your lawyer, law enforcement, or the solicitor's office as6

a result of this plea whatsoever?7

I -- can you repeat the question,8 DEFENDANT OGLESBY:

9 ma ' am?

THE COURT: Absolutely. Why don't I break it down10

into separate parts .11

Do you have any complaint to make against law12

enforcement as a result of this plea?13

14 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: No, ma'am.

Do you have any complaint to make against15 THE COURT:

your lawyer as a result of this plea?16

17 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: No, ma'am.

Do you have any complaint to make against18 THE COURT:

the prosecutor's office or the solicitor's office as a19

result of this plea?20

21 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. Has anyone forced you to plead22

guilty?23

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: No, ma'am. I just didn't want to24

go to trial, ma'am.25
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THE COURT: I got you. Has anybody promised you1

anything to get you to plead guilty?2

3 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: When you plead guilty, you give up4

certain Constitutional rights. One is your right to5

remain silent about these charges.6

Do you know that?7

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.8

You, also, give up your right to a jury9 THE COURT:

trial .10

Do you know that?11

12 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: At that trial, your attorney could call13

witnesses for you and could cross-examine witnesses14

against you. But when you plead guilty, you give up your15

right to a jury trial.16

Do you know that?17

18 DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Yes, ma'am.

And how do you plead to these charges,19 THE COURT:

guilty or not guilty?20

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: I plead guilty.21

THE COURT: Okay. You've got 10 days from today's22

date to appeal this plea, if you so choose.23 But you must

do so in writing to this Court.24

Yes, sir.25
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MR. RICHARDSON: Thank you, Your Honor.1

May it please the Court.2

Your Honor, this is a plea off the trial docket. The3

first incident took place on May the 19th of 2017. This4

Defendant, along with the co-defendants, Anthony Fontalvo,5

Laquavis Howard, Isaquan [phonetic] Henry, drove a white6

Kia to a residence belonging to the victim, Joe Martin,7

which was located at Richburg Road in Greenville8

The white Kia was given to them for use in the9 County .

burglaries by the co-defendant, D Anne Geter.10

The Defendant and the co-defendants threw a brick11

through a glass door of this residence and entered without12

consent of this victim, and took a Winchester 12 -gauge13

shotgun and coins .14

Then, also, on that same date, this Defendant and the15

same co-defendants drove the same white Kia to a residence16

owned by the victim, Lori Porter, which was located at17

Avon Drive in Greenville County. This Defendant and the18

co-defendants forced a door open and entered the residence19

without the victim's consent. The Defendant and20

co-defendants took a Sig pistol, a Savage 36 Bolt Action21

rifle, ammunition, a Westinghouse TV, and other22

miscellaneous items.23

Some of these items of these -- both these burglaries24

were, subsequently, located at Shemwood Apartments, ,25
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1 pursuant to a search warrant, which is where the

co-defendant, D Anne Geter, resided."2

Then on June 12th of 2017, this Defendant and the3

co-defendants, Anthony Fontalvo and a Shakel Boozer, went4

to Manchester Avenue, which is located in Greenville5

County, and is owned by the victim, Rhonda Watkins.6

Shakel Boozer drove them to the location in a black7

This Defendant and Anthony Fontalvo entered the8 Acura .

residence without the owner's consent by throwing a chair9

through a glass door. The victim was, actually, home at10

the time. She called 911 and hid in a bathroom. She,11

also, had gotten a pistol for herself.12

The officers responded to the 911 call. This13

Defendant and the co-defendants heard the sirens coming14

This Defendant and co-defendantupon the residence.15

Fontalvo ran on foot. They were, subsequently, caught16

later close to the residence.17

The co-defendant Boozer, who was driving the vehicle,18

he ran in that vehicle. There was a pursuit, which,19

ultimately, was called off. And he, ultimately, got away.20

Your Honor, those are the facts as we would present21

them at trial .22

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Oglesby, you heard the23

facts as stated by the Solicitor.24

How do you plead, guilty or not guilty?25
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DEFENDANT OGLESBY: I plead guilty, ma'am.1

THE COURT: Okay. I, certainly, will accept your2

plea.3

And does he have any prior record?4

MR. RICHARDSON: Your Honor, he has a 2015 burglary5

He received probation for thatsecond.6

THE COURT: Okay.7

in 2016. I'm sorry.8 MR. RICHARDSON:

THE COURT: No. Go ahead. I'm sorry.9

MR. RICHEY: 2016, he has a criminal domestic10

violence first degree, also, a criminal domestic violence11

second degree, and a neglect by a legal custodian.12 He

received 18 months on those.13

THE COURT: Okay.14

THE PROBATION AGENT: And, Your Honor, he is on15

probation in Pickens. They have an active warrant. And16

they have a hold for him at the jail.17

THE COURT: Okay. And how long has he served in18

jail?19

MR. RICHARDSON: Some of this is home incarceration.20

My total calculation is 438 days, which includes the home21

incarceration .22

THE COURT: All right. Yes, sir.23

Your Honor, I'd like to, first of all,24 MR. DE BRUIN:

address, obviously, the hesitation here. I ' ve had25
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voluminous conversations with my client. And they've all

been cordial . He

1

2 the co-defendant in this case

actually, I'm sorry.3 Just to throw this out there. He

has already pled and got 15 years in this case.4

But when we were talking, my client and I -- I mean,5

they've always been cordial conversations. I was6

appointed to this -- his case. He didn ' t choose me .7 I

think that's kind of his hesitation to come here with me8

today is that he didn't get to choose me.9

he's tried to -- to hire another attorney, or10 He

But, you know, for whatever reason,two other attorneys.11

it didn't work out monetarily, maybe. And then kind of12

the clock ran out on him.13

He's wanted to plead from the very beginning. It's14

just -- he just wanted to see if he could get somebody15

When thatelse to find him a good -- a better deal.16

Okay.didn't happen, obviously, we're here today.17

TheLike I said, the co-defendant got 15 .18

It ' s therecommendation in this case was for 15 years .19

mandatory minimum.20

The two residences for the burglary firsts were21

They became burglarynot -- nobody was home at the time.22

The secondfirsts because guns were taken from the house.23

I think theyone, again, there was a person in the house.24

all fled when they -- they found out somebody was,25
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actually, in the house.1

2 1 1 d ask you to go along with theYour Honor,

recommendation, or go along with 15 years.3 It was the

original recommendation. And it's, also, what his4

co-defendants, who are just as culpable in this case5

6 got -- or I'm sorry, the one -- the co-defendant got. I

believe another one's going to plead later on.7

So we'd ask you to go along with that and just to8

give him 15 years.9

He's prepared some remarks that he'd like to speak to10

you about - -11

THE COURT: Absolutely.12

-- at the appropriate time as well.13 MR. DE BRUIN:

THE COURT: Absolutely. Please go ahead.14

I had wrote them down becauseDEFENDANT OGLESBY:15

it's hard for me to speak.16

THE COURT : That ' s okay . That ' s okay . Take your17

time .18

DEFENDANT OGLESBY: Your Honor, I accept full19

And I'm sorry forresponsibility for what I have done.20

I was young and didn't understandall the people I hurt.21

that what we was doing could take our life away from us22

and take us away from our kids and families for so long.23

And all I had was myI never grew up with a father.24

mother and my four little brothers .25
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1 So I grew up fast and learned -- and had to learn

what I thought was right and wrong on my own.2 1 1 m not

asking you to let me walk free, Your Honor. I'm just3

asking can I have a second chance at life so my two sons4

don't have to grow up without a father.5

I'm asking can you find it in your heart, Your Honor,6

to consider 10 years without any house arrest or jail7

credit . I promise you from the bottom of my heart 1 1 118

stay on the straightest path God allows me to and you will9

never see me in your courtroom again, Your Honor, I10

promise .11

And, Your Honor, for what it's worth,12 MR. DE BRUIN:

I didn't help with those [sic] at all, you know.13

I think that ' s pretty heartfelt . AndThat » s that ' s14

And I think he did a good jobit comes from his heart.15

And, like I said, I didn't help him atwriting it out.16

or listened to it for the firstall with that. I read17

time this morning as well.18

I did talk to him about how the mandatory minimum on19

burglary first is 15 years. He understands that .20

Here's what I'll do, I'll the sentence21 THE COURT:

of the Court is 15 years, credit for 438 days.22

15 years on the other concurrent . And 10 and 10, all23

24 concurrent .

You know, I understand the -- you know, while I do25

2323
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take into consideration that this case was on the trial1

docket, I do see that. I understand the particular2

circumstances in this case and the fact that your3

co-defendant got that same sentence. I'll I'll do4

that .5

Good luck to you.6

7 ********* OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***************
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WITNESS            DIRECT  CROSS  REDIRECT RECROSS

KELDREKUS OGLESBY
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   Ms. Brown   12               22

AARON DE BRUIN
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   Mr. Warder   32  

CLOSING ARGUMENTS

   Mr. Warder        35
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EXHIBITS

NO DESCRIPTION ID    EVD

(There were no exhibits introduced.)
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P R O C E E D I N G S

(WHEREUPON, proceedings commenced at 11:10 AM.)

MS. BROWN:  Your Honor, the next case 

is going to be Mr. Oglesby and I do have paper -- 

judge's packets for you and your clerk if you would 

like copies.

THE COURT:  Thank you.  That would be 

great.  Mr. Warder, are y'all ready to proceed?

MR. WARDER:  We are ready, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.  If the attorney 

general will call the case and then we will 

proceed.  

MS. BROWN:  Thank you, Your Honor.  The 

State calls, Case Number 2020-CP-23-542, Keldrekus 

Oglesby versus State.  As an introduction, Your 

Honor, Mr. Oglesby is present represented by 

counsel, Mr. Richard Warder.  Mr. Oglesby was 

indicted in August of 2018, two counts of burglary 

first degree, burglary second degree, and grand 

larceny.  

Aaron De Bruin represented him on the 

charges.  On March 27, 2019, he pled guilty as 

charged, but was requesting a 15 year max sentence.  

The Honorable Letitia Verdin heard and accepted the 
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5

plea and in accordance with that expectation, 

sentenced him to an aggregate sentence of 15 years.  

He did not appeal, but he did file this application 

in January of 2020.  

The current allegation is found, Your 

Honor, in the May 16, 2024 amended application 

filed by Mr. Warder.  And that sole allegation is, 

his attorney told him if he didn't plea and agree 

to the State's recommendation of 15 years, he would 

get a life sentence.  Thereafter, the defendant 

pled guilty in belief he had no other choice, but 

to get a life sentence.  

And, of course, Your Honor, you have 

before you the original obligation with that 

amendment, the return, the guilty plea transcript 

and miscellaneous clerk's records including the 

indictments and sentencing sheets.  With that, Your 

Honor, the State is ready to proceed as well.

THE COURT:  And it's my understanding 

-- I mean, this had a continuance a couple of times 

to make sure that you had an opportunity to get 

clear exactly what you wanted to petition for as 

far as PCR?  

MR. OGLESBY:  Yes, sir.

MR. WARDER:  That is correct, Your 
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Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.  So your petition -- 

your grounds are what?

MR. WARDER:  That he was promised or 

that he was told he would get a life sentence 

unless he pled guilty, that that's an involuntary 

plea.

THE COURT:  Okay.  So for -- just to 

make sure it's clear on the record, that is the one 

issue that you're petitioning the court on?

MR. WARDER:  That is the one issue.

THE COURT:  Okay.  And is that your 

understanding, Counsel?  

MS. BROWN:  It is, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.  All right.  Anything 

else from the State?  

MS. BROWN:  Nothing at this time, Your 

Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.  Mr. Warder, please 

proceed with your case.

MR. WARDER:  Thank you, Your Honor.  

Please the Court, I would call my client as our 

first witness, Kendrix (phonetic) Oglesby.

THE COURT:  Mr. Oglesby, you can come 

up, sir, you're going to take the witness stand.  
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KELDREKUS OGLESBY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER
7

And then if you will, listen attentively to the 

clerk, sir.

THE CLERK:  Mr. Oglesby, place your 

left hand on the Bible and raise your right hand.

KELDREKUS OGLESBY,

being first duly sworn, was examined and testified 

as follows:

THE CLERK:  Thank you.  You may be 

seated.  Please state your full name for the 

record.

MR. OGLESBY:  Keldrekus Oglesby.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. WARDER:

Q. Mr. Oglesby, I called you Kendrix 

(phonetic) and that's not the correct 

pronunciation.  It's Kel --

A. Keldrekus.

Q. Keldrekus.  I'm sorry and I'll try and 

remember that.  We're here today on your 

postconviction relief application which was amended 

once; is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay.  And in your amended allegations 

you set forth that your attorney told you that you 

would get a life sentence if you didn't take this 
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8

deal?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay.  And based on that 

representation, did you plead guilty?

A. Yes, sir.  I told Judge Verdin in the 

beginning that he had told me that when we was 

going through with the process in court.

Q. Okay.  And had your attorney discussed 

with you the effects of a guilty plea?

A. No, sir.

Q. Okay.  Had he discussed with you the -- 

how a trial would go?  

A. He just said that he wouldn't be able 

to help me if I go to trial.  

Q. He wouldn't be able to help you?

A. No, sir.

Q. Did he tell you that you would get any 

particular sentence if you had a trial?

A. I will get a life sentence.

Q. Okay.  And how could you avoid that 

life sentence under his discussions?

A. If I take the plea.

Q. Okay.  And did you want to do that?

A. No, sir.

Q. A plea affects all our life, doesn't 
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KELDREKUS OGLESBY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER
9

it?  Are you a married man?

A. Yes, sir.  Currently trying to get 

married.

Q. Okay.  Do you have a family?

A. Yes, sir.  I've got two kids.

Q. How old are you children?  

A. I want to say five and seven -- five 

and eight.

Q. Okay.  Were your family obligations and 

your desire to get a marriage, was all of that 

weighing on your mind at the same time?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. You made a difficult choice; is that 

right?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And you decided to plead guilty based 

solely upon the representation that you get a life 

sentence if you didn't?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Now, you went through the plea process 

in court; is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. And you were asked questions by your 

attorney and the Court?  

A. Yes, sir.
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Q. Did the judge ask you if you were 

pleading guilty because you had been promised 

anything?

A. Yes, sir, I think she did.

Q. Okay.  And you told the judge you 

hadn't been promised anything?

A. Yes, sir.  After she told me to leave 

out the courtroom and talk with Mr. De Bruin.

Q. Okay.  And did you do that?  Did you 

have a recess where you talked with your attorney?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Did he reaffirm that you would get a 

life sentence if you didn't plead guilty?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. You then went back in the courtroom and 

pled guilty?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. You got a 15 year sentence under that 

arrangement; is that right?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Were you a lone defendant in this 

matter?

A. No, sir.

Q. How many of you were there that were 

charged?

5252



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

KELDREKUS OGLESBY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER
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A. Like five.  Five people.

Q. Okay.  You're the only one that got 15 

years?

A. Yes.  Everybody else at home.

Q. Now, this particular case that you pled 

guilty to was a burglary first degree?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And that case involved a breaking of a 

door and the taking of some guns?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay.  And there were five of you 

involved in that?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. No one was hurt in it?

A. No.  Sir.

Q. Were the guns recovered?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you have any idea why your attorney 

told you you'd get a life sentence if you went to 

trial on that?

MS. BROWN:  Objection.  Calls for 

speculation.

THE COURT:  Sustained.

Q. Did your attorney tell you why you 

would get a life sentence?  
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KELDREKUS OGLESBY - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. BROWN
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A. He just say he can't help.  He can't 

help me.  That the solicitor wanted me to take the 

plea.

Q. Had he told you about your trial 

rights, the presumption of innocence, the fact that 

a jury has to be -- has to have a unanimous vote to 

convict, that all twelve jurors would have to 

agree, did he cover that with you?

A. No, sir, we didn't talk about none of 

that.

Q. You weren't talking about a trial, you 

were only talking about a plea?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And the sole reason you pled was the 

belief that you would get a life sentence if you 

didn't?

A. Yes, sir.

MR. WARDER:  Thank you, sir.  Would you 

please answer any questions that the State might 

have for you.

THE COURT:  State?

MS. BROWN:  Thank you, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. BROWN:

Q. Mr. Oglesby, have you reviewed the 
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KELDREKUS OGLESBY - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. BROWN
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transcript from your plea recently?

A. No, ma'am, I only reviewed it one -- 

the last time I was in court you gave it to me.

Q. Okay.  I'm going to just place a copy 

up here and I'm going to ask you a few questions, 

okay.  And some of it will be on this plea.  But 

you don't have to look at it right now, I'm just 

going to place it up here so we'll have it in case 

we need to refer to it, okay?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Do you recall Judge Verdin telling you 

at the plea that each count of burglary first 

degree carried 15 to life, do you remember that?

A. No, but I know that's what it carries.

Q. You know -- okay.  What about that she 

told you that burglary second carries up to ten 

years, do you remember that?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  And grand larceny up to ten 

years; right?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  So you were going to plead to 

two counts of burglary first degree; right?  And 

you did plea to burglary first degree, two counts; 

right?
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KELDREKUS OGLESBY - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. BROWN
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A. Yes, ma'am, that's what I pleaded to.  

I said, yes, ma'am, that's what I pleaded to.

Q. Thank you.  So the maximum that you 

were looking at right there, just those two charges 

alone, that's two life sentences; correct?

A. If I'm found convicted -- if I'm found 

guilty, yes, ma'am.

Q. That's the potential.  We'll say it's 

the potential, two life sentences, plus 20 years.  

You were aware of that?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. All right.  And you wanted to avoid a 

life sentence, that's why you accepted the plea or 

you pled guilty; is that correct?

A. Yes, ma'am.  Because I didn't want to 

get life, yes.

Q. I'm sorry, could you please repeat 

that?

A. I said, yes, ma'am, I didn't want to 

get no life sentence.

Q. Didn't want to get a life sentence.  

Okay.  You remember Judge Verdin also saying that 

the plea would satisfy two of three strikes?  Do 

you remember her saying that?

A. No ma'am, I don't recall that.
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Q. Okay.  We'll that's okay.  Let's just 

go on a little bit.  You said you talked to your 

lawyer about the charges; right, and you said that 

in the transcript?

A. Yeah.

Q. No doubt you talked to your lawyer 

about your charges.  You talked to your lawyer 

about your sentence exposure; right?  You knew that 

a life sentence was a possibility?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  All right.  And there is a break 

in the transcript --

MS. BROWN:  And, Your Honor, I'm going 

to go around to page 16 in the transcript with 

these questions if that helps.

THE COURT:  Thank you.

Q. Judge Verdin is asking you at the 

beginning of the transcript to speak with your 

lawyer again.  And there was some back-and-forth.  

You said, happy with them and then you said, no, 

you weren't happy with your counsel.  You remember 

that?  And there was a break.  And I want to talk 

to you about when you came back and that's on page 

16.  Mr. Oglesby, are you able to turn those pages 

to 16?
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A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  Mr. Oglesby, do you remember 

that you told Judge Verdin that you had no 

complaints at that time?  You were satisfied and no 

complaints against anyone?  Law enforcement?  

Lawyer?  Prosecution?

A. That was the second time, ma'am.  I 

said at first that I wasn't satisfied.

Q. And Judge Verdin stopped the proceeding 

right there, didn't she?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And you had time to speak with your 

lawyer again, didn't you?

A. Yes.

Q. And it was after that break that you 

came back and you told Judge Verdin under oath that 

you were satisfied at that point?

A. Yes, after I talked to my lawyer, 

ma'am.  

Q. Okay.  Mr. Oglesby, when you gave that 

sworn statement to Judge Verdin, you had no 

problems at that time, you had no coercion at that 

time, and Judge Verdin was asking you about that.  

Why wouldn't you tell her, no, you wanted to stop 

the proceedings if you felt like you were being 
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pushed?

A. I told her that from the jump, ma'am.  

I told her from -- as soon as she asked me the 

question, I told her the truth.  I told her that I 

didn't want to go through with the plea.  I wasn't 

satisfied that my lawyer was trying to get me a 

life sentence.  All this should be in here.

Q. And what changed when you came back?  

A. He said if I didn't come back in here 

and say that I was wanting to take the plea, I was 

going to get life.  He can't help me, so I didn't 

have no choice.

Q. So, Mr. Oglesby, it was a decision for 

you, it was a tough decision.  You were either 

going to go to trial and face two life sentences or 

you were going to plea and try to get a lesser 

sentence; isn't that correct?  

A. Yes, ma'am, I guess.  Yes, ma'am.

Q. I believe you said in your direct that 

it was a difficult choice to make; is that correct?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. But you made that choice to plead 

guilty.  And you also spoke to Judge Verdin about 

what we call mitigation.  You know what I'm talking 

about with mitigation?  You got to tell Judge 
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Verdin a little bit about your background.  That 

you grew up, I believe, without a parent, without a 

father?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And you talked about that?  You shared 

that with Judge Verdin, didn't you?

A. Yes.  My lawyer said that would be best 

for me to write something.

Q. And you put everything down that you 

wanted to, did you not?  

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  And I believe you said on your 

direct that everyone else is home but you; is that 

what you said?

A. Yes.

Q. But at that plea, wasn't one of the 

talking points to get a 15 year sentence is that 

one of your codefendants also got a 15 year 

sentence?

A. One -- you said Laquavis Howard was 

coming in to get 15 years.  He didn't.  He got six 

nonviolent.  All right.  After me.  Same day.

Q. But you were expecting that 15 for 

other people as well; correct?  That was a talking 

point?
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A. That's what was said.

Q. Okay.  And in your first application, I 

know you've amended it, but in your first 

application, even alleging a lot of Constitutional 

violations that you now have withdrawn, the first 

thing you asked for was reconsideration of time; 

isn't that right?  That was the relief that you 

were seeking?

A. Yes, I guess.  Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  So you don't really want a new 

proceeding, do you?

A. I just want a fair trial, ma'am.  I 

just want someone that will fight for me.  That's 

all I want.  

Q. And you think it would be okay for you 

to go back and face two life sentences and that 

wouldn't bother you, but you have told this Court 

that the fear of one life sentence made you plead 

guilty and you got 15 years?

A. Can you repeat the question again?

Q. Sure.  You're telling the Court that 

you want to go back and face two life sentences; 

right?

A. Yes.  I'm telling the Court that I just 

want a fair -- a fair trial.  A fair fight with a 
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lawyer that's going to fight for me.  That's all.

Q. Well, Mr. De Bruin helped you get a 15 

year sentence when you were facing two life 

sentences plus 20 years; correct?

A. Ma'am, the charge carries 15 to life.  

I took a plea for -- open plea 15 to life, that's 

not a plea, that's just what it carries.

Q. Now 15 is the minimum, you agree with 

me on that?

A. Yeah, but I didn't take a 15 flat -- 15 

plea.  I took an open plea 15 to life.  That's what 

the charge carries.  So if I went to trial, I was 

looking at the same thing.  So I didn't never get a 

plea, ma'am, that's what the charge carried, 15 to 

life.

Q. So if I understand where you're going, 

Mr. Oglesby, what you really want is a different 

charge?

A. I just want -- I just want a fair 

chance, ma'am.  Different charge, anything.  I just 

want a fair fight.  That's all, ma'am.

MS. BROWN:  The Court's indulgence, 

please, sir.

THE COURT:  Yes, ma'am.

Q. Thank you, Mr. Oglesby.  
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MS. BROWN:  No further questions, Your 

Honor.

THE COURT:  Any redirect, Mr. Warder?

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. WARDER:  

Q. Did your client ever discuss with you 

what would happen at a trial with the burden of 

proof, presumption of innocence, the fact that a 

unanimous jury would have to -- it would take all 

twelve to convict, did he discuss that with you?

A. No, sir.  I don't even know what that 

is, sir.  

Q. He concentrated mainly on getting you 

to plead guilty?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And at the end of his talking about 

pleading guilty, he changed it to you're going to 

get life if you don't plead guilty; is that right?  

A. He said if I didn't take the plea I was 

going to get a life sentence, sir.

MR. WARDER:  Thank you.  That's all I 

have, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Any recross?

MS. BROWN:  Briefly, Your Honor.

RECROSS-EXAMINATION
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BY MS. BROWN:

Q. Mr. Oglesby, did you just say that you 

didn't know really what a trial was?

A. No.  Whatever he said on the -- he said 

-- I don't know exactly what the words he said, but 

he says something that -- he didn't say trial, he 

said something else, ma'am.

Q. Okay.  Let's break it down.  What about 

burden of proof?

A. Yeah, I think that's what he said.  I 

don't know what the burden of proof is.

Q. Okay.  Presumption of innocence?  

A. What -- I don't know what that is, 

ma'am.  I'm not -- I don't know the law like that.

Q. Okay.  Well, is it fair to say that 

you're giving this testimony without knowing what 

your options are today because you don't understand 

what a trial is?

A. No.  I think a trial is when the twelve 

-- you got twelve juries and they get to decide if 

you're innocent or guilty; right?

Q. And that was your understanding when 

you pled guilty too, wasn't it?

A. I don't understand what you're asking, 

ma'am.
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Q. That was your understanding of what a 

trial is when you pled guilty, wasn't it?  Twelve 

people making a jury determination, guilt or 

innocence?  

A. Yes, that's what a trial is.  

MS. BROWN:  Thank you.  No further 

questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  All right.  Anything else, 

Mr. Warder?

MR. WARDER:  No redirect, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.  Mr. Oglesby, you can 

step down.

MR. WARDER:  Your Honor, if it please 

the Court, that would be the petitioner's case, so 

we rest.

THE COURT:  Okay.  So you rest.  Okay.  

Anything from the State?

MS. BROWN:  Yes, Your Honor.  The State 

would call Mr. Aaron De Bruin, please.

THE CLERK:  Mr. De Bruin, please place 

your left hand on the Bible and raise your right 

hand.

AARON DE BRUIN,

being first duly sworn, was examined and testified 

as follows:
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THE CLERK:  Thank you.  Please be 

seated and state your full name for the record.

MR. DE BRUIN:  My name is Aaron De 

Bruin.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. BROWN:

Q. Mr. De Bruin, do you recall how you 

came to represent Mr. Oglesby?

A. Yeah, I was appointed.

Q. Okay.  And that was just through the 

public defender's office?

A. I believe so.  Since they were 

codefendants, the 608 program appointed me because 

there was a conflict for the public defender's 

office.

Q. Okay.  And did you meet with 

Mr. Oglesby?

A. Several times.

Q. Did he engage you in questions about 

the process and what would happen?

A. He did.

Q. Can you give us an example of what that 

communication would be?

A. We talked about a lot of things.  

Obviously, what a trial would look like if we went 
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to trial.  The evidence against him.  We spoke 

about all the discovery, went through all that.  Of 

course, I talked to him about, you know, what the 

government would have to prove at trial.  Would he 

be looking at a trial.  And then also, you know, 

prior to him pleading guilty we actually talked 

about plea deals as well.  And possibly, I don't 

remember if we talked about what codefendants got, 

but we did talk about, you know, the standard 

things that attorneys will talk to their defense 

clients about.

Q. Okay.  And do you recall that Mr. 

Oglesby pled guilty in March of 2019?

A. I don't remember exactly the day, but I 

know he pled guilty sometime around there.

Q. Okay.  And around that time, how long 

had you been practicing law?

A. I was -- since 2008.  October of 2008 

was when I got my bar.  When I got sworn in.

Q. Okay.  And how much of your practice 

back in 2019 would have been dedicated to major 

felony charges?

A. Almost all of it.

Q. What percentage of your practice was in 

criminal law?
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A. I would say about 90 percent, 80 to 90 

percent.

Q. Okay.  Do you recall how the plea 

negotiations began in this case?

A. It happened -- I believe this case was 

pretty old even before we went there because I 

think he pled off the trial docket from what I 

recall.  So we had opportunities for over a year to 

talk about this.  Prior to, we had talked about 

some plea negotiations, I believe, but, obviously, 

he never accepted any kind of plea.  So we got put 

on the trial docket and this was the only way to 

plea was just to plea off the trial docket.

Q. And just to explain, the trial docket, 

what does that mean?  When you're pleading off the 

trial docket, what does that mean?

A. So at that point the solicitor's office 

doesn't give any offers anymore.  At that point, if 

you want to plea, you plea straight up and whatever 

the judge gives you.  There's no recommendations by 

the solicitor's office, it's just whatever the 

judge wants to give you after you plea.

Q. Okay.  And in this plea proceeding, did 

you explain that to Mr. Oglesby?

A. Absolutely.
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Q. Okay.  So he understood there was no 

firm recommendation?

A. That's correct.

Q. But you had an expectation of 15?  

A. Well, I thought that, you know, there 

was a good shot that he could get 15.  Obviously, 

there's no guarantee and I spoke to him about that.  

It's whatever the judge wants to give him at that 

point.  But, you know, I'd never seen anybody get 

life for a burglary first.  But I think the realm 

of 15 was probably more appropriate.  And I thought 

that's probably what he was going to get.

Q. And did you share with your client what 

you just testified to that you had never personally 

seen anybody get life?

A. I did.  I did.  I'm trying to remember, 

but I believe he had priors as well, so this wasn't 

his first time in a courtroom.  And I want to say 

that maybe he even had a strike against him.  So, 

you know, we talked about the strike system and, 

you know, that these burglaries happened on 

different days.  You know, that, you know, you 

could be looking at, you know, because of all your 

strikes if they take you to trial different times 

that you could be looking at life.  But, obviously, 
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there's no guarantee.  And I told him, you know, 

this covers 15 to life, but, you know, you could 

get life, but I don't think you probably would.

Q. And the potential there was actually 

for two life sentences if there were two charges; 

isn't that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. And based on your interactions with 

your client, did your client ever want to go to 

trial?

A. No.  No.  He made it absolutely clear 

he did not want to go to trial.

Q. Was that a developing position or was 

that a consistent?

A. A consistent one.

Q. Mr. De Bruin, did you ever tell your 

client to plead guilty?

A. No.

Q. Did you ever tell him he would get life 

if he went to trial?

A. No.

Q. Now, based on your discussions though 

with Mr. Oglesby, was it your understanding that he 

definitely wanted to avoid a life sentence?  

A. He wanted to avoid trial definitely.
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Q. Wanted to avoid trial in particular?

A. Right.

Q. Okay.  And Mr. Oglesby admitted to the 

facts at the plea, do you remember that?

A. He did.

Q. Okay.  Working with others, going into 

residences, taking guns, coins.  And I think the 

third residence they broke into, police came in and 

they were captured running away from the residence; 

correct?

A. I believe so.

Q. Okay.  And at sentencing, Mr. Oglesby 

stated, I accept full responsibility for what I 

have done?

A. That's right.

Q. Did you tell him to do that?

A. No.  I told him it would be a good idea 

for him to write something to the judge.  And he 

came up on his own.  Actually, I thought it was 

probably one of the better ones I've ever read 

mitigating a request by a defendant.  He did a very 

good job with it.

Q. And the State's factual recitation 

about the burglaries, the breaking in, and the 

third house having everybody run, that sort of 
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thing, was that consistent with the evidence that 

you had been provided?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, there's been an allegation that 

you would have -- indicated you could not help if 

Mr. Oglesby actually did go to trial.  Now, did you 

tell your client that he had a defense?

A. Yeah, we talked about his defenses and, 

obviously, we were prepared to go to trial if need 

be.  It's not something -- I've gone to trial 

before a defendant in murder cases, so it's not 

something I'm not prepared to do.  So we were 

definitely prepared.  But he made it absolutely 

clear he did not want to go to trial.  He was 

trying to avoid it as much as possible.

Q. Okay.

MS. BROWN:  The Court's indulgence, 

please, excuse me.

THE COURT:  Yes, ma'am.

Q. Just a few more questions, sir.  There 

was a break in the proceedings.  You were in the 

courtroom this morning; correct?  

A. That's correct.

Q. So you heard Mr. Oglesby talk about the 

break and he was not happy at one point.  And then 
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there was a time that you were able to talk to him.  

Do you recall that conversation, sir?

A. I don't recall specifically what we 

talked about.  I can't remember exactly what we 

talked about.  No.  I mean, I heard a little bit, 

obviously, beforehand about the transcript and 

things like that about how he wasn't happy with me 

and I think I made that clear to the judge.  I 

don't remember.  I haven't read the transcripts in 

a while, but I believe I said to Judge Verdin 

something like, look, I understand he's not happy 

with me.  I got appointed to him, it's not like he 

hired me and chose me.  I was appointed.  And so I 

can understand why he's not, you know, why he 

thought that at the very beginning.  But we talked 

about it and, obviously, you know, I didn't promise 

him anything.  I never do with any client promise 

them.  And he came back and --

Q. Never promised him anything.  You don't 

tell clients whether to plead guilty or not; is 

that correct, your testimony?

A. That's correct.  

Q. So those things would not have 

occurred?

A. That's right.  They would not of.
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Q. After sentence was imposed, did you 

talk to your client?

A. I don't remember if I did.  A lot of 

times if somebody's going to jail, I'll go back and 

talk to them and just kind of tell them what the 

sentence is.  I don't know if I did that or not in 

this case.

Q. Did your client ever reach out and 

express dissatisfaction and say something had gone 

wrong?

A. Not that I know of other than, 

obviously, this PCR hearing.

Q. Just a PCR application?

A. That's right.

Q. Thank you, sir.  Appreciate it.  If you 

would answer any questions that Mr. Warder has.

THE COURT:  Any cross, Mr. Warder?

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. WARDER:

Q. Good morning.

A. Good morning, sir.

Q. You would agree this was a pretty 

aggravated case as burglary first got?

A. Well, it depends on what you say.  I 

mean, I think there was one incident where the lady 
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was at the house and she barricaded herself in a 

bathroom.

Q. And there wasn't injury to anybody, 

there wasn't a large loss?

A. Yeah, not that I know of as far as 

injuries.

Q. I mean, the guns were recovered?

A. Right.

Q. On the facts of it, it's a case that 

you would be surprised if there was a 15 year 

sentence?

A. We were trying to not have him get a 15 

year sentence; that's correct.

Q. Had the other defendants pled when you 

pled?

A. I don't remember if they -- maybe some 

of them pled, maybe some of them didn't.  I don't 

remember exactly.  My understanding -- well, again, 

I don't remember exactly.

Q. Do you remember whether there were any 

codefendants who were going to testify?

A. I believe there were codefendants and 

that was a possibility that they would testify 

against Keldrekus at trial.

Q. Did you try to make a deal with the 
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solicitor for some help for my client?

A. Absolutely.  We tried to reduce it down 

to burglary second nonviolent just so we can have a 

lot more wiggle room and didn't have a mandatory 

minimum.  But I think the clock ran out on us and 

it was put up on the trial docket.

Q. You would agree with me that the case 

had possibilities that it could have been 

successfully defended?

A. Any case can be successfully defended.

Q. Did you spend much time discussing with 

Mr. Oglesby how a trial would go and what the 

chances were, what witnesses might be against him?

A. We did.  We went over that and, 

obviously, went over the discovery as well.

MR. WARDER:  Thank you.  That's all the 

questions I have.

THE COURT:  All right.  Anything in 

redirect?

MS. BROWN:  Nothing further, Your 

Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.

MS. BROWN:  We would ask that the 

witness be released from the subpoena.

THE COURT:  Okay.  You may step down.  
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Good to see you.  

Anything else from the State?

MS. BROWN:  The State would rest, Your 

Honor.  Thank you.

THE COURT:  Mr. Warder, anything in 

reply?

MR. WARDER:  No reply, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Okay.  Would you like to 

make any type of closing arguments?

MR. WARDER:  Your Honor, this is a case 

where my client pled and got 15 years what's the 

minimum for a burglary first.  I would submit that 

this is strictly a minimum case.  If he went to 

trial, I don't believe that on the set of facts, he 

could have got any worse result.  It's always out 

there when there's one you say, well, you can add 

the years up on all the charges and say that's what 

really could happen.  But it could only happen if a 

judge ignored the facts.  And the facts under this 

case, certainly hard to justify 15 years.  It's 

certainly -- I think no Court would give more than 

that.  I think he could have tried to and certainly 

it's a case that I think is triable.

His attorney, while appointed, 

certainly, I think from the testimony should have 
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spent more time trying to develop a defense more 

with the defendant over what the defense and what a 

trial would really encompass.  

I would say that in this particular 

case, my client clearly rendered an involuntary 

plea and gave up under the trial rights for no 

gain.  Thank you.

THE COURT:  Thank you, Mr. Warder.

Anything from the State?

MS. BROWN:  Thank you, Your Honor.  The 

State submits that Mr. Oglesby has failed in his 

burden of proof.  In particular, he has failed to 

present any concrete reason to depart from the 

truthfulness of the statements that he made under 

oath to Judge Verdin.  Judge Verdin was very 

careful with his plea.  When there was hesitation, 

she stopped the plea.  

And what were the statements coming 

back?  I submit to you that those are very, very 

credible statements.  They are sworn statements and 

they are firm statements from Mr. Oglesby.  Because 

he was attempting to make sure that plea was 

entered and he did get some benefit from it.  

Now, there is an omission part of the 

plea that Mr. Oglesby suggests was when he was 
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coerced that counsel said you are going to get a 

life sentence.  Well there are many problems with 

accepting that as a credible interpretation of the 

lapse.  

First of all, every indicator by the 

transcript and by practice as we've heard from 

counsel on the stand what his practice was supports 

that counsel would not have directed Mr. Oglesby to 

plea.  Would not have told Mr. Oglesby he was going 

to get a life sentence.  Counsel even testified 

that it was his experience at that time that a 

person in Mr. Oglesby's position would not get a 

life sentence.  He hadn't seen that life sentence 

come down in similar situations.  

Nothing supports the assertion Mr. 

Oglesby has made.  And counsel credibly testified 

that the defendant never wanted a trial.  That 

testimony is specifically supported by the records, 

Your Honor.  Mr. Oglesby, again, worked very hard 

to make sure that Judge Verdin accepted that plea 

to take his case off of the trial roster.  This was 

the appointed time where he had to make a difficult 

decision.  A decision that he admits was a 

difficult decision.  But the key in his admission 

there is it was his decision to make and he made 
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it.  Therefore, Your Honor, we asked for relief to 

be denied.

THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you both.  Did 

an excellent job setting your case and I'm going to 

take it under advisement.

- - -END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD- - -

(WHEREUPON, proceedings concluded at 11:53 AM.)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

AUG 2 8 2018 the Grand Jurors of GreenvilleAt a Court of General Sessions, convened on

County present upon their oath:

That KELDREKUS TAYQUAU OGLESBY did in Greenville County, on or about the 19th day of May, 2017,

willfully and unlawfully enter the dwelling of JOE MARTIN located at Richbourg Rd., Greenville, South

Carolina, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein, and the burglary was accompanied by

circumstances of aggravation, to wit: the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon. This is in violation of §16-

1 1-031 1 of the South Carolina Code ofLaws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

BAR #661 12SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

GRAND LARCENY)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

AUG 2 8 2018 the Grand Jurors of GreenvilleAt a Court of General Sessions, convened on

County present upon their oath:

That KELDREKUS TAYQUAU OGLESBY did in Greenville County, on or about the 19th day ofMay,

2017, feloniously take and carry away the personal property of JOE MARTIN to wit: a shotgun and

coins, with a total value of more than Two Thousand Dollars with the intent to deprive the owner

permanently of such property. This is in violation of §16-13-0030 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

(1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

BAR #661 12SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on AUG 2 8 2018 the Grand Jurors ofGreenville

County present upon their oath:

That KELDREKUS TAYQUAU OGLESBY did in Greenville County, on or about the 19th day of May, 2017,

willfully and unlawfully enter the dwelling of LORIE PORTER located at Avon Drive, Taylors, South Carolina,

without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein, and the burglary was accompanied by

circumstances of aggravation, to wit: the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon. This is in violation of §16-

1 1-031 1 of the South Carolina Code ofLaws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

BAR #661 12SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

BURGLARY SECOND DEGREE)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

At a Court ofGeneral Sessions, convened on AUG 2 8 2018

County present upon their oath:

the Grand Jurors of Greenville

That KELDREKUS TAYQUAU OGLESBY did in Greenville County, on or about the 12th day of June, 2017,

willfully and unlawfully enter the dwelling of RHONDA WATKINS located at Manchester Ave., Piedmont,

South Carolina, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein. This is in violation of §16-11-

0312 of the South Carolina Code ofLaws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

BAR #661 12SOLICITOR
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